

No. S275121

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PETER QUACH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMERCE CLUB, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Second Appellate District, Case No. B310458
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCV42445
The Honorable Michael L. Stern, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DILIP VITHLANI (SBN 199474)
LAW OFFICES OF DILIP VITHLANI,
P.C.
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (562) 867-6622

JONATHAN J. MOON (SBN 282522)
THE LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN J.
MOON
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (213) 867-1908

*NILAY U. VORA (SBN 268339)
JEFFREY A. ATTEBERRY (SBN
266728)
WILLIAM M. ODOM (SBN 313428)
AMY (LOU) EGERTON-WILEY (SBN
323482)
THE VORA LAW FIRM, P.C.
201 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90402
Telephone: (424) 258-5190

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PETER QUACH

October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
II. INTRODUCTION	11
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	13
A. Factual Background.....	13
1. Peter Quach’s employment and termination.	13
2. Commerce’s arbitration agreement and its execution.....	15
B. Superior Court Proceedings	15
1. Commerce produced the arbitration agreement prior to litigation.....	15
2. Mr. Quach filed suit in Los Angeles Superior Court.....	17
3. Commerce declined to assert a contractual right to arbitrate in its case management statement and instead demanded and scheduled a jury trial, posted jury fees, and initiated discovery.	17
4. Commerce moved to compel arbitration.....	18
5. Commerce’s motion was denied on waiver grounds.....	19
C. Court of Appeal’s Split Opinion Reversing Trial Court.....	19
1. The majority found no waiver because of a lack of prejudice.	20
2. The dissent would have affirmed the waiver finding and outlined the mischief that will result from the majority opinion.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Morgan</i> Abrogated the Federal Line of Authority Behind California’s Requirement of Prejudice.....	22
IV. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. In FAA cases, <i>Morgan</i> requires application of ordinary contract law standards for relinquishment of a contractual right—not the bespoke <i>St. Agnes</i> rule.....	26
1. <i>St. Agnes</i> required lower courts to apply the then- governing federal rule that prejudice from litigation of the dispute is the determinative issue in a waiver analysis.	27
2. <i>Morgan</i> overturns the federal precedents upon which the bespoke <i>St. Agnes</i> waiver test was based.....	29
3. In FAA cases, <i>Morgan</i> now requires the usual waiver inquiry: knowledge of the contractual right and express or implied relinquishment of that right.	32
4. California’s ordinary contract law has no prejudice inquiry and instead requires knowledge of the contractual right and express or implied relinquishment.....	32
B. In CAA cases, the bespoke <i>St. Agnes</i> waiver inquiry should similarly be replaced with the ordinary contract law governing waiver of a contractual right.....	35
1. The text of the CAA, like that of the FAA, demands that arbitration contracts be treated like any other kind of contract.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Outside of waiver arising from participation in litigation, the CAA requires, and this Court applies, ordinary contract principles to determine the enforceability of arbitration agreements.	38
3. In CAA cases, the bespoke <i>St. Agnes</i> waiver rule should be replaced by the ordinary test for waiver of a contractual right.	40
C. Under the ordinary doctrine of contractual waiver, the Court of Appeal should be reversed and the trial court’s waiver finding affirmed.	41
1. Commerce knew of its right to arbitrate.	42
2. Through its own voluntary litigation conduct, Commerce expressly relinquished its right to arbitrate—or, at least, induced a reasonable belief that Commerce had abandoned arbitration.	42
D. Alternatively, the Court should remand to the Superior Court for determination of the full panoply of contract defenses.	46
V. CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 88.....	31
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	38
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 495	38
<i>Bower v. Inter-Con Security Systems, Inc.</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1035.....	19, 36
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> (2d Cir. 1968) 389 F.2d 692.....	10, 22, 30, 31
<i>City of Ukiah v. Fones</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 104	33
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 1114.....	29
<i>Creative Solutions Group, Inc. v. Pentzer Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2001) 252 F.3d 28.....	31
<i>Demsey & Associates v. S.S. Sea Star</i> (2d Cir. 1972) 461 F.2d 1009.....	31
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	22, 29, 31, 40
<i>DRG/Beverly Hills, Ltd. v. Chopstix Dim Sum Cafe & Takeout III, Ltd.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 54	33
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951.....	34, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 650 F.3d 1115.....	22, 30
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 691.....	31
<i>Gamma Eta Chapter of Pi Kappa Alpha v. Helvey</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1090	36
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	passim
<i>Kokubu v. Sudo</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1074	37
<i>Lynch v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 470.....	33, 45
<i>Metis Dev. LLC v. Bohacek</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679	36
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 368	32
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (U.S. May 23, 2022) 142 S.Ct. 1708.....	passim
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111.....	21, 39
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Market Dev. (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223.....	35
<i>Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 307.....	28, 34
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395	34
<i>Quach v. California Commerce Club, Inc.</i> (Apr. 14, 2022) 2022 WL 1113998	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Quach v. California Commerce Club, Inc.</i>	
(May 10, 2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 470	passim
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462	36
<i>Rosenthal v. Great W. Fin. Securities Corp.</i> (1996)	
14 Cal.4th 394.....	41
<i>Rubin v. Los Angeles Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn.</i>	
(1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 292	33, 46
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1985)	
779 F.2d 885.....	31
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4th 899.....	47
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2007)	
149 Cal. App. 4th 588.....	33
<i>Sobremonte v. Superior Court</i> (1998)	
61 Cal.App.4th 980	28
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013)	
57 Cal.4th 1109.....	29, 47
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Cal.</i> (2003)	
31 Cal.4th 1187.....	passim
<i>Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy Int’l, AG</i> (5th Cir. 1985)	
770 F.2d 416.....	31
<i>Wagner Constr. Co. v. Pac. Mech. Corp.</i> (2007)	
41 Cal.4th 19.....	35, 40
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1991)	
938 F.2d 575.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	34, 35
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	17
9 U.S.C. § 6.....	23
Code of Civil Procedure § 1281	10, 37, 38
Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2	17
Code of Civil Procedure § 631	44
Labor Code § 1198.5	15
Labor Code § 226.....	15
Labor Code § 432.....	15

Other Authorities

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions, series 300 ("Contracts"), § 336 ("Affirmative Defense – Waiver")	33
